ORDINANCE

To Rescind Article II – Recreation Advisory Board and Article V, Division 2.

Beautification Board

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City, Alabama created a Beautification Board with ordinance number 697, adopted on November 6, 1978; and

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City, Alabama created a Recreation Advisory Board with ordinance number 097-4, adopted on December 16, 1996; and

WHEREAS, both of these boards have been inactive for many years.

BE IT ORDAINED that Article II – Recreation Advisory Board, § 62-21 through § 62-28 and Article V, Division 2. Beautification Board § 2-111 through 2-115 are hereby repealed in their entirety.

This ordinance will be published in compliance with Section 11-45-3, Code of Alabama 1975.

ADODTED THIS out DAV OF HIME and

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 20th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

City Clerk

APPROVED:

NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Curtis "Woody" Baird Mayor

Yeas: Tapley, Hardy, C. Brown, Keel, E. Brown, Colvin

Nays: None

Publication Date: June 24th, 2023

I, City Clerk of the City of Alexander City, Alabama, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance is a true, correct and complete copy of the Ordinance adopted on June 20, 2023 by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama.

This, 20th day of June, 2023

Stephanie J. Southerland

City Clerk

SEAL

ORDINANCE BOOK 23-23